Form 603 Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

	To Company Name/Sch	neme AMA G	roup Limite	ed				
	ACN/ARSN	113 883	3 560					
	1. Details of substant	()						
	Name		Bank of Ca	nada (RBC) and its re	elated bodies corpora	te listed in	Annexure A	
(ACN/ARSN (if applicable	e)						
-	The holder became a su	bstantial holder on		02/01/2021				
	2. Details of voting po	ower						
			na shares	in the company or yo	ting interests in the s	chomo that	the substantial holder or an ass	sociate (2) had a
		n the date the substantia	•		0			
6		Class of securities						7
		(4)	Num	per of securities	Person's votes	(5)	Voting power (6)	
		ORD	38,763,04	2	38,763,042		5.22%	-
	 Details of relevant The nature of the relevant substantial holder are as 	nt interest the substantia	al holder or	an associate had in t	he following voting se	ecurities on	the date the substantial holder	became a
	Holder of relevant	interest		Nature of releva	nt interest (7)	Class a	and number of securities	
	RBC Investor Services	s Trust		Custodian with powe securities by entering lending arrangement	g into securities	ORD 38,7	63,042	
	RBC and its relate Annexure A	ed bodies corporate	listed in	Entities controlling th are deemed to have interest as that comp entities are associate	the same relevant bany and other group	ORD 38,7	63,042	

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant	Registered holder of Securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
RBC Investor Services Trust	RBL INVESTOR SERVICES TRUST	Various clients in ordinary course financial services business	ORD 38,763,042

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideratio	on (9)	Class and number of securities
		Cash	Non-cash	
RBC Investor Services Trust	Various	N/A		ORD 38,763,042
RBC and its related bodies corporate listed in Annexure A	Various	N/A		ORD 38,763,042

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
RBC and its related bodies corporate listed in Annexure A	Related bodies corporate of the registered holders of securities listed above

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Na	ame	Address		
RBC I	nvestor Services Trust	155 Wellington Street West, 10th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, Ca	anada, M5V	3L3
RBC a	nd its related bodies corporate listed in Annexure A	See Annexure A		
Sign	ature			
	Josie Caldas print name		capacity	Assistant Company
	- Contra	altas		Secretary
	sign here		date	February 3, 2021
		DIRECTIONS		
	trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included	ar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its relate d in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a gro ifically named group if the membership of each group, with th	oup of perso	ons are essentially similar
2)	See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Con	rporations Act 2001.		
(3)	See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608	and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.		
(4)	The voting shares of a company constitute one class u	unless divided into separate classes.		
(5)	The total number of votes attached to all the voting sharelevant interest in.	ares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any)	that the pe	rson or an associate has
(6)	The person's votes divided by the total votes in the bo	dy corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.		
7)	Include details of:			
	document setting out the terms of any relevan	es by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection t agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and a s form, together with a written statement certifying this contra	ccurate deta	ails of any contract,
		exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, t s (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qual		
	See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9	of the Corporations Act 2001.		
8)	If the substantial holder is unable to determine the iden	ntity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because	of an optior	n) write "unknown.'"
9)	may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acqu	enefits, moneys and other, that any person from whom a rele uisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditi paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in rela	ional on the	happening or not of a

ANNEXURE A

This is Annexure A of 1 page referred to in Form 603, Notice of Initial Substantial Holder, being the details of relevant interests in the ordinary shares of AMA Group Limited, dated February 3, 2021.

Josie Caldar

RBC Investor Services Trust155 Wellington Street West, 10 th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5V 3L3Custodian with power to dispose of securities by entering into securities lending arrangementsVarious VariousRoyal Bank Holding Inc.200 Bay Street, Royal Bank Plaza, 12 th Floor, South Tower, Toronto, Ontario,Controlling entity – holds 100% of RBC Investor Services TrustVarious		38,763,042 N/A
Inc. Plaza, 12 th Floor, South 100% of RBC Investor Tower, Toronto, Ontario, Services Trust	s N/A	N/A
Canada, M5J 2J5		
Royal Bank of Canada1 Place Ville Marie, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H3B 3A9Controlling entity – holds 100% of Royal Bank Holding Inc. (and ultimately, RBC Investor Services Trust)Various	s N/A	N/A